investors by inducing [them] … to invest in … entities … controlled by [Petitioner].” (3:13-cr-

329, Doc. No. 18 at 1). During the course of the scheme, he “induced more than two hundred (200) 

investors, directly and through intermediaries, to invest more than forty-four million dollars 

($44,000,000) resulting in millions of dollars of losses to more than one hundred (100) investors.” 

(3:13-cr-329, Doc. No. 18 at 1). He induced these investments by “making false and fraudulent 

representations, omitting material facts, and telling deceptive half-truths,” for instance, “[t]hat